Electronic Format (ESEF) markups, from the digitally signed original, which was prepared in Latvian and submitted in machine-readable .xhtml format to
the Nasdaq Riga Stock Exchange (link: https://nasdaqbaltic.com/).

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

(1) Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Parent company EUR USD   Other currencies Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables, gross 604 663 349 567 463 954 693
Cash and cash equivalents 807 173 344 228 11 073 1 162 474
Total 1 411 836 693 795 11 536 2 117 167

Financial liabilities
Liabilities (1 246 751) (472 473) (1 972) (1 721 196)
Total (1 246 751) (472 473) (1 972) (1 721 196)
Net open positions 165 085 221 322 9 564 395 971

Sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Parent company have assessed the impact on profit before tax of reasonably possible changes in
the exchange rate of the US dollar against the euro, assuming that other variables, mainly interest rates, remain
unchanged.
Change in the USD exchange rate Group

Effect as at 30 June
Parent company

Effect as at 30 June
 2022/2023

EUR
2021/2022

EUR
2022/2023

EUR
2021/2022

EUR
-10% 307 600 344 480 58 018 22 132
- 5% 153 800 172 240 29 009 11 066
+5% (153 800) (172 240) (29 009) (11 066)
+10% (307 600) (344 480) (58 018) (22 132)

(b) Credit risk

The Group (including Parent company) has significant exposure of credit risk with its customers. The Group’s policy is
to ensure that wholesale of products is carried out with customers having appropriate credit history. If the customers
are residing in countries with high credit risk, then Letters of Credit issued by reputable credit institutions are used as
credit risk management instruments. In situations where no Letters of Credit can be obtained from reputable credit
institutions, the prepayments from the customers are requested or State Export Guarantees purchased. Customers’